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December 13, 2022 

Lockhaven Farm, LLC 

26412 Broadkill Road 

Milton, Delaware 19968 

 

RE:   Minor Subdivision 

 Tax Map 235-15.00-34.00 

 

To Whom It May Concern, 

 

Scaled Engineering Inc (Scaled) has been contracted by Lockhaven Farm, LLC (client) to prepare a Minor 

Subdivision Plan for “Lockhaven Farm”, known herein as the “Site”. The site is located northwest side of Round 

Pole Bridge Road, west of Hudson Road, Milton, DE 19968. The site is listed under Sussex County tax map number 

235-15.00-34.00. Pursuant to the Minor Subdivision Plan (copy attached), Scaled is providing a summary of soil 

investigation work conducted at the site. 

 

Per the Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control (DNREC) policy, a soil feasibility study may 

be submitted for any proposed Major Subdivision to ensure compliance with the DNREC “Regulations Governing 

the Design, Installation, and Operation of On-Site Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems” (Regulations), 

and to satisfy other local government approval processes. In general, a soil feasibility study includes hand-auger 

borings and test pits, excavated in a grid pattern across a site to indicate the type of limiting zone, its depth, 

estimated permeability rate, soil series or taxonomic subgroup, and associated on-site wastewater treatment 

and disposal system (OWTDS) suitability. Percolation tests are conducted within each soil interpretive unit to 

establish representative percolation rates. A soil feasibility report detailing results of the feasibility study is 

submitted to DNREC for review. Following DNREC’s review, the owner/developer is provided a statement of 

preliminary subdivision feasibility, which contains a statement of on-site wastewater treatment and disposal 

feasibility. Feasibility study approvals do not expire, and soil conditions remain valid unless a site is altered in a 

way that impacts the soils.  

 

A soil feasibility study was performed for the site by Geo-Technology Associates, Inc (GTA), and a report titled 

“Report of Soil Feasibility Study, Gaitlyn Farm, Tax Map 2-35-15-34, Sussex County, Delaware”, dated March 

2006 was submitted to DNREC for review (copy attached). DNREC issued a “Non-Binding Statement of 

Feasibility” letter, dated December 17, 2015 (copy attached), stating the proposed major subdivision would be 

feasible in accordance with the Regulations “as long as judicious and coordinated use of land is exercised, areas 

delineated by GTA as being feasible for OWTDS as depicted by the Plan are accurate and if proposed Lot 3 is 

combined with proposed Lots 2 and/or 4”. The site has not been altered in a way that impacts the soils since the 

feasibility approval; therefore, findings of the feasibility remain valid. Scaled prepared a new proposed Major 

Subdivision Plan for the site. Correspondence with DNREC (copy attached) confirmed soils data from the original 

feasibility study can be utilized to obtain a new Non-Binding Statement of Feasibility for the new Major 
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Subdivision. Scaled prepared an updated Soil Delineation Map (copy attached) depicting suitable soils area with 

the updated lot configuration overlayed. The updated Map confirms all proposed lots are situated within area 

suitable for OWTDS.  

 

Scaled performed a preliminary soil investigation to further evaluate the “proposed Lot 3” area of the site 

mentioned in the DNREC Non-Binding Statement of Feasibility. Results of the investigation concluded sufficient 

area exists within the “proposed Lot 3” area to place a residential dwelling, well and septic. A copy of the 

“Preliminary Soil Investigation” letter is provided as an attachment to this letter. 

 

Scaled has prepared a Minor Subdivision Plan for the site, which includes four proposed lots and remaining lands. 

Proposed Lots 1, 2 and 3 are situated within area found suitable for septic in the soil feasibility study. The site 

has remained unaltered since the soil feasibility study; therefore, the soil conditions have not changed, nor has 

the suitability for an OWTDS. Scaled performed a site evaluation for on-site septic for proposed Lot 4 (formerly 

known as Lot 15). Lot 4 was found suitable for a capping fill gravity OWTDS, with additional area suitable for 

capping fill and full depth low pressure pipe OWTDS. The site evaluation was approved by DNREC and is valid 

until August 27, 2025 (copy attached). Based on combined soil investigation information, sufficient area to fit a 

dwelling, septic and well exists for each proposed lot, and the remaining lands.  

 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions, concerns, or for additional information at (302) 227-7808 or 

josh@scaledengineering.com 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

SCALED ENGINEERING INC.  

 

M. Josh Stallings 

Senior Environmental Scientist      

Class D.2 Site Evaluator, DNREC License #4601 
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1. TAX MAP NUMBER: 235-15.00-34.00

2. DEED BOOK REF.: DB 4423 PG 101

3. OWNER: LOCKHAVEN FARM LLC

26412 BROADKILL ROAD

MILTON, DE 19968

4. ZONING: EXISTING AR-1 (AGRICULTURAL RESIDENTIAL)

PROPOSED AR-1 (AGRICULTURAL RESIDENTIAL)

5. USE: EXISTING AGRICULTURAL

PROPOSED AGRICULTURAL / RESIDENTIAL

6. AREA: EXISTING 125.8 ACRES BASED ON "CEDAR KNOLL SUBDIVISION"

PLAN PB 72 PG 36 BY MILLER LEWIS, INC.)

7. PROPOSED UNITS: 4 LOTS W/  RESIDUAL LANDS

8. HEIGHT, AREA, AND BULK REQUIREMENTS (AR-1):

MAXIMUM HEIGHT 42 FT

MINIMUM LOT AREA  32,670 SQ FT.

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH (FEET) 100 FT

MINIMUM LOT DEPTH (FEET) 100 FT

9. MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENTS:

FRONT 40 FT

CORNER YARD 15 FT

SIDE 15 FT

REAR 20 FT

10. SITE AREA AND ACREAGE: GROSS ACREAGE / NET DEVELOPMENT AREA = 125.80 AC

LOT 1 122,238 S.F.    2.81 AC

LOT 2 102,376 S.F.    2.35 AC

LOT 3   86,626 S.F.    1.99 AC

LOT 4         1,589,476 S.F.  36.49 AC

RESIDUAL         3,564,857 S.F.  81.84 AC

DELDOT R.O.W. DEDICATION   14,255 S.F.    0.33 AC

TOTAL :         5,479,828 S.F. 125.80 AC

11. TOTAL WOODLAND: 30.84 AC

12. TOTAL CLEARING: 0.00 AC (0%)

13. AREA AFFECTED BY ADJUSTMENT: 13.33 AC

14. WATER: PRIVATE WELL

15. SEWER: PRIVATE SEPTIC

16. WETLANDS: (AS DELINEATED)

EXISTING

"MAN MADE" LAGOON       340,395.64 SQ FT (  7.81 ACRES)

WETLANDS (NOT INCLUDING LAGOON)    1,654,093.17 SQ FT (37.97 ACRES)

TOTAL WETLANDS (INCLUDING LAGOON)    1,994,488.81 SQ FT (45.79 ACRES)

PROPOSED

LOT 1    0.00 SQ FT (  0.00 ACRES)

LOT 2    0.00 SQ FT (  0.00 ACRES)

LOT 3    0.00 SQ FT (  0.00 ACRES)

LOT 4

"MAN MADE" LAGOON      340,395.64 SQ FT (  7.81 ACRES)

WETLANDS (NOT INCLUDING LAGOON)    1,119,312.96 SQ FT (25.70 ACRES)

TOTAL WETLANDS (INCLUDING LAGOON)   1,459,708.60 SQ FT (33.51 ACRES)

RESIDUAL LANDS

"MAN MADE" LAGOON                  0.00 SQ FT (  0.00 ACRES)

WETLANDS (NOT INCLUDING LAGOON)       534,780.21 SQ FT (12.28 ACRES)

TOTAL WETLANDS       534,780.21 SQ FT (12.28 ACRES)

17. THIS PROPERTY IS IMPACTED BY THE 100 YEAR FLOOD ZONE, DELINEATED BY THE NATIONAL

FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM AS SHOWN AS ON FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM)

MAP NUMBER 10005C0167K ZONE X, MARCH 16, 2015.

18. POSTED SPEED LIMIT 50 MPH (NOT POSTED)

19. PROXIMITY TO DELDOT TID AREA:  ±3.5 MILES OUTSIDE OF HENLOPEN TID AREA

20. RECHARGE AREA:  POOR/FAIR

SITE DATA:
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LOCATION MAP

SCALE: 1" = 2,000'

DELDOT NOTES:

1. IF EXISTING ENTRANCES ARE ALTERED, THEY SHALL CONFORM TO DELDOTS DEVELOPMENT

COORDINATION MANUAL (DCM) AND SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ITS APPROVAL. NO CONSTRUCTION

ACTIVITY SHALL OCCUR IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY (ROW) WITHOUT A DELDOT PERMIT.

2. SHRUBBERY, PLANTINGS, SIGNS AND/OR OTHER VISUAL BARRIERS THAT COULD OBSTRUCT

THE SIGHT DISTANCE OF A DRIVER PREPARING TO ENTER THE ROADWAY ARE PROHIBITED

WITHIN THE DEFINED DEPARTURE SIGHT TRIANGLE AREA ESTABLISHED ON THIS PLAN.  IF THE

ESTABLISHED DEPARTURE SIGHT TRIANGLE AREA IS OUTSIDE THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OR

PROJECTS ONTO AN ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS LAND, A SIGHT EASEMENT SHOULD BE

ESTABLISHED AND RECORDED WITH ALL AFFECTED PROPERTY OWNERS TO MAINTAIN THE

REQUIRED SIGHT DISTANCE.

3. IF THE RESIDUAL LANDS OF THE APPLICANT ARE EVER DEVELOPED INTO A MAJOR

SUBDIVISION, THEN THE ACCESS TO THE PARCELS CREATED BY THIS MINOR SUBDIVISION

PLAN MAY BE REQUIRED TO BE FROM AN INTERNAL SUBDIVISION STREET.

4. REFER TO DELDOT STANDARD DETAIL M-2 FOR RIGHT-OF-WAY MONUMENTS.

5. ALL ENTRANCES SHALL CONFORM TO DELDOT'S DEVELOPMENT COORDINATION MANUAL

(DCM) AND SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ITS APPROVAL.

6. LOTS 1 & 2 SHALL HAVE COMBINED ACCESS FROM SCR 257.

7. LOT 3 & RESIDUAL SHALL HAVE COMBINED ACCESS FROM SCR 257.

8. LOT 4 SHALL HAVE COMBINED ACCESS FROM EXISTING ENTRANCE OFF SCR 257.

MAINTENANCE OF EASEMENT SHALL BE SHARED BY THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCELS.

SIGHT DISTANCE TRIANGLE (LOTS 1 & 2)

530'

610'

DECISION POINT(14.5')

1" = 150'

752' ± TO CENTERLINE

OF PROPOSED ENTRANCE

404' ± TO CENTERLINE

OF EXISTING ENTRANCE

ROUND POLE BRIDGE ROAD (S.C.R. 257)

SIGHT DISTANCE TRIANGLE (LOT 3 & RESIDUAL)

5

3

0

'

610'

DECISION POINT(14.5')

1" = 150'

752' ± TO CENTERLINE

OF PROPOSED ENTRANCE

404' ± TO CENTERLINE

OF EXISTING ENTRANCE

ROUND POLE BRIDGE

ROAD (S.C.R. 257)
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ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION

I, CARLTON R. SAVAGE, JR, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, THAT THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON HAS

BEEN PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION, AND TO MY

BEST KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF REPRESENTS GOOD

ENGINEERING PRACTICES AS REQUIRED BY THE

APPLICABLE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE.

____________________________________________________

CARLTON R. SAVAGE, JR., P.E. (LICENSE #16457) DATE

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE OWNERSHIP OF THE

PROPERTY DESCRIBED AND SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, THAT THE PLAN WAS

MADE AT MY DIRECTION, AND THAT I ACKNOWLEDGE THE SAME TO BE MY ACT

AND THAT I DESIRE THE PLAN TO BE RECORDED ACCORDING TO LAW.

I CERTIFY THAT TITLE 17, SECTION 530 IS APPLICABLE TO THE PROPERTY

DESCRIBED AND SHOWN ON THIS PLAN BY VIRTUE OF:

___________________________________________________________________

PRINTED NAME                     TITLE

_______________________________________________________________________

LOCKHAVEN FARM, LLC DATE

26412 BROADKILL ROAD

MILTON, DE 19968

OWNER CERTIFICATION:

9-21-22

I, BRUCE BAGLEY,  CERTIFY  THAT  THIS  PROPERTY  HAS  BEEN  EXAMINED FOR  WETLANDS  IN

ACCORDANCE  WITH  CRITERIA  FOUND  IN  THE  1987  CORPS  OF  ENGINEERS WETLAND

DELINEATION  MANUAL  AND  ASSOCIATED  REGULATORY  DOCUMENTS.  THE DELINEATION

HERE  SHOWN,  IN  MY  BEST  PROFESSIONAL  JUDGEMENT,  ACCURATELY  DEPICTS  WETLAND

BOUNDARIES  PRESENT  WITHIN  THE  PROJECT  AREA.

________________________________________________________________________

BRUCE BAGLEY DATE

420 COSDEN RD.

BARCLAY, MD 21607

WETLANDS DELINEATION CERTIFICATION STATEMENT:

REVISIONS:

10-25-22 SCP&Z COMMENTS
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DNREC CORRESPONDENCE 
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Josh Stallings

From: Gray, Jaime (DNREC) <Jaime.Gray@delaware.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, May 11, 2022 9:17 AM

To: Josh Stallings

Cc: Tsai, Jenwei (DNREC); Cassidy, James W. (DNREC); Carlton Savage

Subject: RE: Feasibility Study

Josh, 

 

Submit the Soil Feasibility Letter of Intent and subsequent report as you would a new application with the new 

subdivision layout and soils data. 

 

Regards, 

Jaime 

 

Jaime D. Ewalt Gray, Ph.D.,  
Environmental Scientist III 
DNREC, Division of Water, Groundwater Discharges Section (GWDS) 

21309 Berlin Road, Unit 2, Georgetown DE 19947 

Jaime.Gray@delaware.gov 

https://dnrec.alpha.delaware.gov/water/groundwater/ 

(office) 302-259-7006| (cell) 302-270-8047 |(main) 302-856-4561  

 

From: Josh Stallings <josh@scaledengineering.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, May 10, 2022 5:35 PM 

To: Gray, Jaime (DNREC) <Jaime.Gray@delaware.gov> 

Cc: Tsai, Jenwei (DNREC) <Jenwei.Tsai@delaware.gov>; Cassidy, James W. (DNREC) <James.Cassidy@delaware.gov>; 

Carlton Savage <carlton@scaledengineering.com> 

Subject: Feasibility Study 

 

Hi Jaime, 

 

I want to go over a feasibility study/subdivision project we’re involved with to determine how to move forward.  There 

are a few moving parts so I’ll try to explain as much of the history as I know.   

 

The property tax map number is 235-15.00-34.00.  A feasibility study was performed in 2006 for the site, which was 

formerly known as “Gaitlyn Farm”.  A copy of the report is attached for your reference.  On December 17, 2015, DNREC 

issued a Non-Binding Statement of Feasibility (copy attached).  The major subdivision was never submitted to the 

County for approval.  Scaled was contracted by the current owner, Lockhaven Farm LLC, to revise the major subdivision 

layout and submit for approval.  The major subdivision did not gain approval at the County, partially because the lot 

configuration did not match the original configuration associated with the DNREC Non-Binding Statement of Feasibility. 

 

We have revised the subdivision layout per comments from the reviewing agencies, and are planning to move forward 

with subdivision submittals.  Because we have changed the lot configuration, we will need a new DNREC Non-Binding 

Statement of Feasibility (letter of approval).  The site is unaltered from the original soil feasibility study.  We have 

overlayed the subdivision layout on the feasibility study map and confirmed each proposed lot falls within area found 

suitable for septic (see attached plan).  The original soil delineation plan is also attached.  Historically, feasibility studies 

had no expiration date, assuming the site remained unaltered; however, the subdivision layout referenced in the report 

has changed, so I’m not exactly sure what is required moving forward.   



2

 

Our hope is to submit the original feasibility study with our new lot configuration for DNREC review, considering the 

soils/site condition have not changed and a DNREC letter of approval was previously provided.  Will that be acceptable, 

or will the department require something additional?  We are just trying to confirm what will be needed for a DNREC 

feasibility review and approval.   

 

This is definitely not a typical situation, so please feel free to call to discuss this further if you have any questions.    

 

Thank you,    

 

M. Josh Stallings 
Senior Environmental Scientist 

 

 
 

Scaled Engineering Inc. 
20246 Coastal Highway 
Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971 
Office: (302) 227-7808 ext. 201 

Cell: (302) 632-7548 

 



 

 

 

UPDATED SOIL DELINEATION MAP 
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LOT : 18
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LOT : 3
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LOT : 9

96123 SQ FT

2.21 ACRES

LOT : 4
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2.53 ACRES

LOT : 5
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LOT : 6
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2.41 ACRES

LOT : 7
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July 8, 2021 

Limitless Development Consulting, Inc. 

26412 Broadkill Road 

Milton, DE 19968 

 

RE:   Lockhaven Subdivision 

 Preliminary Soil Investigation 

 

To Whom It May Concern, 

 

Scaled Engineering Inc (Scaled) performed a preliminary soil investigation for on-site wastewater treatment and 

disposal system (OWTDS) suitability for proposed Lot 21 of Lockhaven Subdivision, located off Round Pole Bridge 

Road, Milton, DE 19968. Lot 21 is situated in area formerly designated as Lot 3 in the original subdivision layout. 

Soil was evaluated by method of hand-auger borings, excavated a maximum depth of seventy-two (72) inches 

below the soil surface. Soil profiles were evaluated in accordance with the United States Department of 

Agriculture (USDA), Soil Survey Manual (Handbook 18) and USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) 

Field Book for Describing and Sampling Soils. Soils were classified in accordance with USDA, NRCS “Keys to Soil 

Taxonomy”, Twelfth Edition, 2014. 

 

Four (4) hand-auger borings were excavated throughout the lot (see attached “Soil Investigation Plan”). Soils 

encountered were moderately well to somewhat poorly drained, with limiting zones ranging from ten (10) to 

twenty (20) inches below the soil surface (see attached “Soil Boring Summary” table). Based on DNREC 

regulations, Lot 21 (former Lot 3 area) is suitable for an OWTDS, with sufficient area to place a residential 

dwelling, well and septic. Soil borings SB 21-1, SB 21-2 and SB 21-3 were suitable for Peat Biofilter, 

Innovative/Alternative Elevated Sand Mound, and/or Conventional Elevated Sand Mound. Soil boring SB 21-4 

was found unsuitable for any OWTDS.  

 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions, concerns, or for additional information at (302) 227-7808 ext. 

201, or josh@scaledengineering.com. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

SCALED ENGINEERING INC.  

 

M. Josh Stallings 

Senior Environmental Scientist      

DNREC Class D.2 Soil Scientist (License #4601)  
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SOIL BORING SUMMARY 

BORING # 
DEPTH TO 

LIMITING ZONE (IN) 
SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM TYPE 

SB 21-1 14 OXYAQUIC HAPLUDULT 

PEAT BIOFILTER OR  

INNOVATIVE/ALTERNATIVE 

ELEVATED SAND MOUND 

SB 21-2 20 OXYAQUIC HAPLUDULT ELEVATED SAND MOUND 

SB 21-3 12 OXYAQUIC HAPLUDULT 

PEAT BIOFILTER OR  

INNOVATIVE/ALTERNATIVE 

ELEVATED SAND MOUND 

SB 21-4 10 AQUIC HAPLUDULT 
DENIAL 

(UNSUITABLE FOR OWTDS) 
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